United States Bankruptcy Court, District of New Mexico
Fee Schedule Effective June 1, 2014
(Changes to the fee schedule effective June 1, 2014, are indicated in red)

Petition Fees Filing fees 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a) + additional fees from Bankruptcy Court
Miscellaneous Fee Schedule (schedule item is in parentheses) per 28 U.S.C. 8 1930(b)
Chapter 7= $ 245.00+$ 75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) + $15.00

(schedule item 9, trustee fee) $ 335.00
Chapter 9= $1,167.00 + $550.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) $1,717.00
Chapter 11 = $1,167.00 + $550.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) non-railroad $1,717.00
Chapter 11= $1,000.00 + $550.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) railroad $1,550.00
Chapter 12=$ 200.00 +$ 75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) $ 275.00
Chapter 13 = $ 235.00 + $ 75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) $ 310.00
Chapter 15 = $1,167.00 (schedule item 15) + $550.00 (schedule item 8, administrative $1,717.00
fee)
Adversary proceeding - not due if plaintiff is the debtor or a child support creditor who has filed
Form B281 in the bankruptcy case prior to or simultaneous with filing the adversary complaint.
When plaintiff is the trustee or debtor in possession, the filing fee should be paid by the estate,
if there is an estate. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 6 $ 350.00
Any payment returned or denied for lack of funds. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 13 $ 53.00
Amendment to schedules or list of creditors (including mailing list) to add or delete a creditor,
or change the amount or classification of the debt. Fee is due per amendment document, not
per item. No fee is due if the amendment is to change the address of a creditor or an attorney
for a creditor listed on the schedules or to add the name and address of an attorney for a
creditor listed on the schedules. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 4 $ 30.00
Appeal - notice of appeal ($5) 28 U.S.C. § 1930(c) and filing of an appeal or cross appeal
from a final judgment ($293). 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 14 $ 298.00
Appeal - notice of appeal accompanied by a motion for leave to appeal (interlocutory appeal).
When motion is granted, the $293 fee to file the appeal will be due. 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1930(c) and (b)
Schedule item 14 $ 5.00
Appeal - notice from court of appeals that a direct appeal or direct cross appeal from the
bankruptcy court has been authorized (in addition to fees due upon filing a notice of appeal).
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 14 $ 157.00
Copy - electronically accessed at a courthouse public terminal and printed, per page.
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b), Item 111 of the Electronic Public Access Fee Schedule $ 0.10
per page. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 1 $ 0.50
certified, per document, in addition to per page copy fee. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b)
Schedule item 2 $ 11.00
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exemplified, per document, in addition to per page copy fee.

28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 2 $ 21.00
Copy of a recording of proceeding 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 3 $ 30.00
Filing any document that is not related to a pending case or proceeding, such as registering
a judgment. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 7 $ 46.00
Motion to compel abandonment of property - not due if movant is a child support creditor who
has filed Form B281 in the bankruptcy case prior to or simultaneous with filing the motion to
abandon. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 19 $ 176.00
Motion by creditor or debtor to convert chapter 11 case to chapter 7 — 28 U.S.C. 8 1930(b)
Schedule item 9 $ 15.00
Motion by creditor to convert chapter 12 case to chapter 7: $45 motion to convert per
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 10 + $15 trustee fee per 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 9 |$  60.00
Motion by creditor to convert chapter 13 case to chapter 7:  $10 motion to convert per
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 10 + $15 trustee fee per 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule ittem9 | $  25.00
Motion by debtor to convert chapter 7 case to chapter 11 — the difference between current
fees for chapters 11 and 7 ($1,000-$245) 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a) $ 922.00
Motion by debtor to convert chapter 13 case to chapter 11 — the difference between
current fees for chapters 11 and 13 ($1,000-$235) 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a) $ 932.00
Motion by debtor to divide a joint case: Bankruptcy Court Miscellaneous Fee Schedule
(schedule item is in parentheses) per 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b). Case commenced under:
Chapter 7= $ 245.00 (schedule item 18) + $75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative

fee) + $15.00 (schedule item 9, trustee fee) $ 335.00

Chapter 11 = $1,167.00 (schedule item 18) + $550.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) | $1,717.00
Chapter 12 = $ 200.00 (schedule item 18) + $75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) [ $ 275.00
Chapter 13 = $ 235.00 (schedule item 18) + $75.00 (schedule item 8, administrative fee) [ $ 310.00
Motion to modify or lift the automatic stay - No fee is required for a motion for relief from the
co-debtor stay or for a stipulation for court approval of an agreement for relief from a stay, nor
is a fee due if movant is a child support creditor who has filed Form B281 in the bankruptcy
case prior to or simultaneously with filing the motion to modify stay. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b)
Schedule item 19 $ 176.00
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Motion to reopen bankruptcy case - unless to correct administrative error or for actions related
to debtor's discharge. Exception to fee for action related to debtor’s discharge does not apply
where a case was closed without entry of discharge pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4006 and
11 U.S.C. 8§ 727(a)(11); see explanation at schedule item 11). 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b)

Chapter 7 = $245 (schedule item 11) + $15 (schedule item 9, trustee fee; by action of

Judicial Conference, September 2006; see Director's memo dated 12-01-06) | $ 260.00
Chapter 9 $1,167.00
Chapter 11 $1,167.00
Chapter 12 $ 200.00
Chapter 13 $ 235.00
Chapter 15 $1,167.00
Motion to sell property of the estate free and clear of liens under 11 U.S.C.§ 363(f) $ 176.00
Motion to withdraw U. S. District Court reference - not due if movant is a child support
creditor who has filed Form B281 in the bankruptcy case prior to or simultaneous with filing
the motion to withdraw reference. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 19 $ 176.00
Notice by debtor of conversion from chapter 12 to chapter 7:  $45 motion to convert per
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 10 + $15 trustee fee per 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule ittem 9 |$  60.00
Notice by debtor of conversion from chapter 13 to chapter 7:  $10 motion to convert per
28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 10 + $15 trustee fee per 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule ittm 9 |$  25.00
Registry funds handling charge - 10% of interest earned. 28 U.S.C. 8 1930(b) Schedule item see cited
17; schedule of fees in 11-04-91 notice, effective 02-03-92, 54 F.R. 56356 schedule
Retrieval of case file from Federal Records Center in Denver. 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule
item 12
1% box $ 64.00
Each additional box $ 39.00
Search fee - per name or item searched 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 5 $ 30.00
Transfer of Claim 28 U.S.C. § 1930(b) Schedule item 20 $ 25.00
Witness fee: mileage per mile 28 U.S.C. § 1821(c)(2) as of January 1, 2014 $ 0.56
daily attendance fee 28 U.S.C. § 1821(h) $ 40.00
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